THE FARM PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT (C.C.S.M. c. F47)

# Pullet Penalty Levies Regulation, amendment\*

Regulation 24/2018 Registered February 21, 2018

### Manitoba Regulation 231/89 amended

- 1 The Pullet Penalty Levies Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 231/89, is amended by this regulation.
- 2 Subsection 2(1) is amended by striking out "99" and substituting "299".

<sup>\*</sup> This regulation is made under the *Manitoba Egg and Pullet Producers Marketing Plan Regulation*, Manitoba Regulation 70/2005, and is Regulation No. 1, 2018 of Manitoba Egg Farmers.

## 3 The following is added after section 5:

### Effect of subsection 27(1) of M.R. 70/2005

**5.1** This regulation is subject to subsection 27(1) of the Manitoba Egg and Pullet Producers Marketing Plan Regulation, Manitoba Regulation 70/2005.

### Application of definitions from M.R. 70/2005

**5.2** Terms defined in the *Manitoba Egg and Pullet Producers Marketing Plan Regulation*, Manitoba Regulation 70/2005, and used in this regulation have the same meaning in this regulation as in that regulation.

February 13, 2018 Manitoba Egg Farmers:

Harold Froese, Chair

Cory Rybuck, General Manager

APPROVED

February 16, 2018 Manitoba Farm Products Marketing Council:

Ed Helwer, Chair

Ingrid Peters-Fransen, Secretary